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EN Instruction manual
SAFETY
• By ignoring the safety instructions the

manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
the damage.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard.

• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord
and make sure the cord cannot become
entangled.

• The appliance must be placed on a stable,
level surface.

• The user must not leave the device
unattended while it is connected to the supply.

• This appliance is only to be used for
household purposes and only for the purpose
it is made for.

• This appliance shall not be used by children
aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be
used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its
cord out of reach of children aged less than 8
years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children unless older than 8
and supervised.

• To protect yourself against an electric shock,
do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in
the water or any other liquid.

• Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach
of children less than 8 years.

• The temperature of accessible surfaces may
be high when the appliance is operating.

• The bread may burn, therefore do not use the
toaster near or below combustible material,
such as curtains.

• The appliance is not intended to be operated
by means of an external timer or a separate
remote-control system.

• To prevent fire or shock hazard do not expose
this appliance to rain or moisture.

• Surface is liable to get hot during use.
• This appliance is intended to be used in

household and similar applications such as:
– Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working

environments.
– By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type

environments.
– Bed and breakfast type environments.
– Farm houses.

PARTS DESCRIPTION
1. Bread groove
2. Crumb tray
3. Bun warmer
4. Sandwich holders
5. Color controller
6. Lift handle
7. Defrost button
8. Reheat button
9. Cancel button

BEFORE THE FIRST USE
• Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the

stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
• Place the device on a flat stable surface and ensure a minimum of 10

cm. free space around the device. This device is not suitable for
installation in a cabinet or for outside use.

• Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the
voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage
before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V  50/60Hz)

• When the device is turned on for the first time, a slight odour will
occur. This is normal, ensure adequate ventilation. This fragrance is
only temporary and will disappear soon.

USE
• The device is adjustable with the color controller of just crispy roasted

to dark brown. To achieve the degree of browning desired, you can
experiment with the setting. Also the quality and condition of the bread
is also a factor. Dry and stale bread toasts more quickly, fresh and
frozen bread take a little longer. Do not use a knife, cutlery or any
other object to remove the bread from the device or to clean the
device. If the bread becomes lodged in the toaster, unplug the
appliance before attempting to remove it. Caution! Bread can burn.

• Put a slice of bread in one of the slots. Make sure the crumb tray is in
place before use.

• Plug the power cord into a grounded outlet. Turn the color controller to
your desired position. Press the handle completely down to start the
toasting process.

• Once the bread has been toasted to the desired color, the handle will
pop up automatically.

• During toasting, you can check the color of the bread. If it is to your
satisfaction, you can press the cancel button to cancel the operation at
any time.

• If the bread is frozen, perform the same operations and press the
defrost button. The indicator will be illuminated. In this mode the bread
will be toasted to your desired color.

• If you want to reheat cold toasted bread, press the reheat button and
the indicator will be illuminated. This mode has a fixed time setting.

• The carriage handle will automatically spring up and end up the
reheating process.

• The toaster is equipped with a bun warmer, this rack can be used for
warming up buns and baguettes.

• This toaster is equipped with sandwich holders, this can be used to toast
sandwiches. Open the holder, put the prepared sandwich in the holder
and close the holder. Put the holder in the toaster and select the desired
browning setting.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Before cleaning, unplug the appliance and wait for the appliance to cool

down.
• Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive

cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
• Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The

device is not dishwasher proof.
• Pull out the crumb tray and remove the crumbs. By using the device

frequently, repeat this every week.
• Do not use a metal object (fork, knife .... ) to clean the inside of the

appliance as this may damage the heating elements.

ENVIRONMENT

This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the
end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling
of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the
appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this
important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By
recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to
the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information
regarding the point of recollection.

Support
You can find all available information and spare parts at http://
www.service.princess.info/!

FI Ohjekirja
TURVALLISUUS
• Jos turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta, valmistaja

ei ole vastuussa vahingoista.
• Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, tulee valmistajan,

huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pätevyyden
haltijan vaihtaa se, jotta vältytään sähköiskun
vaaralta.

• Älä koskaan siirrä laitetta vetämällä johdosta ja
varmista, ettei johto sotkeennu.

• Laite on asetettava vakaalle, tasaiselle alustalle.
• Älä koskaan jätä laitetta valvomatta se ollessa

käytössä.
• Laitetta saa käyttää vain kotitalouksien

tarpeisiin ja vain sen alkuperäiseen
käyttötarkoitukseen.

• Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa käyttää tätä
laitetta. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja
sitä vanhemmat lapset sekä henkilöt, joilla on
fyysisiä, aistillisia, henkisiä tai liikkuvuuteen
liittyviä rajoitteita, tai joilla on puutteellinen
kokemus tai tuntemus, mikäli heitä valvotaan ja
ohjataan laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja he
ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät
saa leikkiä laitteella. Pidä laite ja sen virtajohto
alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai suorittaa
käyttäjähuoltoa laitteelle, elleivät he ole yli 8-
vuotiaita ja valvottuina.

• Sähköiskujen välttämiseksi älä upota johtoa,
pistoketta tai laitetta veteen tai muuhun
nesteeseen.

• Pidä laite ja sen virtajohto alle 8-vuotiaiden
lasten ulottumattomissa.

• Käyttöpinnat voivat kuumentua laitteen käytön
aikana.

• Leipä voi palaa. Tämän vuoksi, älä käytä
leivänpaahdinta palavan materiaalin, kuten
verhojen lähellä tai alla.

• Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ulkoisella
ajastimella tai erillisellä kauko-
ohjausjärjestelmällä.

• Älä altista tätä laitetta sateelle tai kosteudelle
sähköiskuvaaran vuoksi.

• Pinta kuumenee yleensä käytön aikana.
• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi

kotitalouksissa ja samankaltaisissa
ympäristöissä, kuten:

– Henkilöstön keittiötiloissa kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
työympäristöissä.

– Asiakkaiden käytössä olevissa tiloissa hotelleissa, motelleissa ja
muissa asuinympäristöissä.

– Majoituksen ja aamiaisen tarjoavissa ympäristöissä.
– Maataloissa.

OSIEN KUVAUS
1. Paahtoaukko
2. Murualusta
3. Sämpylänlämmitin
4. Voileipähalsterit
5. Paahtoasteen valitsin
6. Vipukytkin
7. Sulatustoiminnon painike
8. Uudelleenlämmityksen painike
9. Keskeytyspainike

ENNEN ENSIMMÄISTÄ KÄYTTÖÄ
• Ota laite ja lisävarusteet ulos paketista. Irrota laitteesta tarrat ja

suojakalvo tai -muovi.
• Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle pinnalle ja varmista, että laitteen ympärillä

on vähintään 10 cm vapaata tilaa. Laite ei sovellu asennettavaksi kaapin
sisään tai ulos.

• Aseta virtakaapeli pistorasiaan. (Huom.: Varmista ennen kytkemistä, että
laitteessa ilmoitettu jännite vastaa paikallista jännitettä. Jännite
220V-240V 50/60Hz)

• Kun laite kytketään ensimmäisen kerran päälle, ilmassa tuntuu hieman
tuoksua. Tämä on normaalia. Varmista riittävä tuuletus. Tuoksu on
tilapäinen ja häviää nopeasti.

KÄYTTÖ
• Tummuussäätimellä voidaan säätää paistoastetta hieman rapeasta

tummanruskeaan. Oikean asetuksen löytäminen vaatii säädön kokeilua.
Myös leivän laatu ja tuoreus vaikuttaa. Kuiva leipä paahtuu nopeammin,
tuore tai jäädytetty leipä kestää kauemman. Älä käytä veistä,
ruokailuvälineitä tai muita esineitä leivän poistamiseen laitteesta tai
laitteen puhdistamiseen. Jos leipä juuttuu paahtimeen, irrota laite
pistorasiasta ennen kuin yrität poistaa sitä. Huomautus! Leipä voi syttyä
palamaan.

• Pane leipäviipale paahtouraan. Varmista ennen käyttöä, että murualusta
on paikoillaan.

• Laita pistoke pistorasiaan. Käännä väriohjain haluttuun asentoon.
Käynnistä paahto painamalla kahva täysin alas.

• Kun leipä on paahtunut haluamaasi tummuuteen, kahva ponnahtaa ylös
automaattisesti.

• Voit tarkistaa leivän värin paahdon aikana. Jos olet tyytyväinen väriin,
voit lopettaa paahdon milloin tahansa painamalla Peruuta-painiketta.

• Jos leipä on pakastettua, suorita samat toiminnot ja paina Sulatus-
painiketta. Merkkivalo syttyy. Leipä paahdetaan tässä tilassa haluamaasi
tummuuteen.

• Jos haluat lämmittää paahdetun leivän uudelleen, paina
Uudelleenlämmitys-painiketta. Merkkivalo syttyy. Tässä tilassa on kiinteä
ajan asetus.

• Vipukytkin ponnahtaa ylös automaattisesti ja päättää
uudelleenlämmityksen.

• Paahdin on varustettu sämpylöiden lämmitystelineellä, jota voi käyttää
sämpylöiden ja patonkien lämmittämiseen.

• Paahdin on varustettu voileipähalstereilla, joita voi käyttää
kerrosvoileipien paahtamiseen. Avaa halsteri, laita valmis kerrosvoileipä
halsteriin ja sulje se. Aseta halsteri paahtimeen ja valitse haluttu
paahtoaste.

PUHDISTUS JA YLLÄPITO
• Ennen puhdistusta irrota laite sähköverkosta ja odota, että laite viilenee.
• Puhdista laite kostealla pyyhkeellä. Älä käytä vahvoja tai hankaavia

puhdistusaineita, hankaustyynyä tai teräsvillaa, jotka voivat vahingoittaa
laitetta.

• Älä koskaan upota sähkölaitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. Laite ei
kestä konepesua.

• Vedä murualusta ulos ja poista murut. Jos käytät laitetta säännöllisesti,
toista tämä toimenpide kerran viikossa.

• Älä puhdista laitteen sisäpuolta metalliesineellä (haarukalla, veitsellä
tms ....) sillä se voi vahingoittaa lämmityselementtejä.

YMPÄRISTÖ

 Tätä laitetta ei saa hävittää talousjätteiden mukana sen elinkaaren
lopussa. Se on sen sijaan vietävä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
kierrätyskeskukseen. Laitteessa, käyttöoppaassa ja pakkauksessa oleva
symboli korostaa tätä tärkeää seikkaa. Tämän laitteen valmistusmateriaalit
voidaan kierrättää. Kierrättämällä käytetyt talouslaitteet myötävaikutat
tärkeään pyrkimykseen suojella ympäristöämme. Kysy paikallisilta
viranomaisilta lisätietoja keräyspisteestä.

Tuki
Tiedot ja varaosat löydät osoitteesta http://www.service.princess.info/!

SV Instruktionshandbok
SÄKERHET
• Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan

inget ansvar utkrävas av tillverkaren för
eventuella skador som uppkommer.

• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut
av tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller
liknande kvalificerade personer för att undvika
fara.

• Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra den i
sladden och se till att sladden inte kan trassla in
sig.

• Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn
yta.

• Använd aldrig apparaten obevakad när den är
ansluten till vägguttaget.

• Denna apparat får endast användas för
hushållsändamål och endast för det syfte den är
konstruerad för.

• Apparaten ska inte användas av barn som är
yngre än 8 år. Apparaten kan användas av barn
från och med 8 års ålder och av personer med
ett fysiskt, sensoriskt eller mentalt handikapp
eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de
övervakas eller instrueras om hur apparaten
ska användas på ett säkert sätt och förstår de
risker som kan uppkomma. Barn får inte leka
med apparaten. Håll apparaten och nätkabeln
utom räckhåll för barn som är yngre än 8 år.
Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn
såvida de inte är äldre än 8 år och övervakas.

• För att undvika elektriska stötar ska du aldrig
sänka ned sladden, kontakten eller apparaten i
vatten eller någon annan vätska.

• Håll apparaten och nätkabeln utom räckhåll för
barn som är yngre än 8 år.

• Temperaturen på åtkomliga ytor kan vara hög
när apparaten är i drift.

• Brödet kan komma att brännas, använd därför
inte brödrosten nära eller under lättantändliga
materiel, så som gardiner.

• Apparaten är inte avsedd att manövreras med
hjälp av en extern timer eller ett separat
fjärrkontrollsystem.

• För att förhindra brand eller elektriska stötar
utsätt inte denna apparat för regn eller fukt.

• Ytan kan bli varm vid användning.
• Denna apparat är avsedd för hushållsbruk och

liknande användningsområden, såsom:
– Personalkök i butiker, på kontor och i andra arbetsmiljöer.
– Av gäster på hotell, motell och andra liknande boendemiljöer.
– ”Bed and breakfast” och liknande boendemiljöer.
– Bondgårdar.

BESKRIVNING AV DELAR
1. Brödfack
2. Smulbricka
3. Bullvärmare
4. Smörgåshållarna
5. Rostningsreglage
6. Lyfthandtag
7. Knapp för upptining
8. Knapp för återuppvärmning
9. Avbrytningsknapp

FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING
• Ta ut apparaten och tillbehören ur lådan. Avlägsna klistermärken,

skyddsfolie och plast från apparaten.
• Placera enheten på en platt yta och se till att det finns 10 cm fritt

utrymme runt enheten. Enheten lämpar sig inte för placering i ett skåp
eller för användning utomhus.

• Sätt i strömkabeln i uttaget. (Obs: Kontrollera att spänningen som anges
på enheten matchar spänningen i det lokala elnätet innan du ansluter
enheten. Spänning 220–240 V  50/60 Hz)

• När enheten slås på för första gången kommer det att lukta lite. Det är
normalt, se till att det är välventilerat. Lukten kommer snart att försvinna.

ANVÄNDNING
• Enheten är justerbar med rostningsreglaget från lättrostat till mörkbrunt.

För att uppnå önskat rostningsläge, prova dig fram med olika
inställningar. Brödets kvalitet och skick utgör också en faktor. Torrt och
gammalt bröd rostas snabbt, färskt och fryst bröd tar lite längre tid.
Använd inte en kniv, bestick eller några andra föremål för att ta ut bröd
från brödrosten eller vid rengöring. Om brödet fastnar i brödrosten, dra ut
apparatens strömkontakt innan du försöker få ut det. Varning! Brödet kan
vara hett.

• Lägg en brödskiva i ett av facken. Se till att smulbrickan är på plats innan
användning.

• Sätt i strömkontakten i ett jordat vägguttag. Vrid färgkontrollen till önskat
läge. Tryck ned handtaget fullständigt för att påbörja rostningsprocessen.

• När brödet har rostats till önskad färg, åker handtaget upp automatiskt.
• Under rostningen kan du kontrollera brödets färg. Om du är nöjd kan du

när som helst trycka på avbrytningsknappen för att avbryta.
• Om brödet är fruset, genomför samma procedurer och tryck på

upptiningsknappen. Indikatorn tänds. I detta läge kommer brödet att
rostas till din önskade färg.

• Om du vill värma upp kallt rostat bröd, tryck på uppvärmningsknappen så
tänds indikatorn. Detta läge har en fast tidsinställning.

• Brödhissen åker automatiskt upp och avslutar uppvärmningen.
• Brödrosten är försedd med en bullvärmare. Detta galler kan användas

för att värma bullar och baguetter.
• Denna brödrost är utrustad med smörgåshållarna, denna kan användas

för att rosta smörgåsar. Öppna hållaren, lägg i den förberedda
smörgåsen i hållaren och stäng hållaren. Lägg i hållaren i brödrosten och
välj önskad rostinställning.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Innan rengöring, dra ur kontakten och vänta tills apparaten har svalnat.
• Rengör apparaten med en fuktig trasa. Använd aldrig starka och

slipande rengöringsmedel, skursvamp eller stålull som skadar apparaten.
• Sänk aldrig apparaten i vatten eller i någon annan vätska. Apparaten kan

inte diskas i diskmaskin.
• Dra ut smulbrickan och töm den från smulor. Om du använder enheten

ofta ska detta göras varje vecka.
• Använd inte metallföremål (gaffel, kniv...) för att rengöra apparatens

insida eftersom det kan skada värmeelementen.

OMGIVNING

Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den
slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningsstation för elektriskt
och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbol på apparaten,
bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på detta.
Materialen som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att
återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktig insats för att skydda vår miljö.
Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns insamlingsställen.

Support
Du hittar all tillgänglig information och reservdelar på http://
www.service.princess.info/!

DA Betjeningsvejledning
SIKKERHED
• Hvis sikkerhedsinstrukserne tilsidesættes, vil

fabrikanten ikke være ansvarlig for skader.
• Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den

udskiftes af fabrikanten, dennes service-agent
eller af en lignende kvalificeret person, for at
undgå fare.

• Flyt aldrig apparatet ved at trække i
netledningen, og sørg for, at ledningen ikke
bliver sammenfiltret.

• Apparatet skal placeres på et stabilt og plant
underlag.

• Efterlad aldrig apparatet uden opsyn.
• Dette apparat er kun til husholdningsbrug og

kun til brug for det, som det er konstrueret til.
• Dette apparat må ikke anvendes af børn under

8 år. Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn på 8
år og opefter samt personer med reducerede
fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale evner eller
mangel på erfaring eller viden vedrørende
anvendelsen, hvis de overvåges eller instrueres
i brugen af apparatet på en sikker måde samt
forstår de medfølgende risici. Børn må ikke lege
med apparatet. Hold apparatet og dets kabel
væk fra børn på under 8 år. Rengøring og
brugervedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af
børn, medmindre de er over 8 år og overvåges.

• For at undgå faren for elektrisk stød må
netledning, stik eller apparatet ikke nedsænkes i
vand eller andre væsker.

• Hold apparatet og dets kabel væk fra børn på
under 8 år.

• Temperaturen på de tilgængelige overflader kan
blive høj, når apparatet er i brug.

• Brødet kan brænde, og derfor må brødristeren
ikke bruges i nærheden af eller under
brændbart materiale som f.eks. gardiner.

• Apparatet er ikke egnet til betjening med en
ekstern timer eller et separat
fjernbetjeningssystem.

• For at forhindre brand eller elektrisk stød må
dette apparat ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt.

• Overfade er tilbøjelig til at blive varm under
drift

• Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i
husholdninger og lignende steder så som:

– Kantineområder i forretninger, kontorer og andre
arbejdspladser.

– Af kunder i hoteller, moteller og andre beboelsesmiljøer.
– Miljøer som Bed and Breakfast.
– Bondegårde.

BESKRIVELSE AF DE ENKELTE DELE
1. Brødrille
2. Krummebakke
3. Opvarmning af boller
4. Sandwichholdere
5. Ristningsregulering
6. Håndtag til brødløfter
7. Optøningsknap
8. Genopvarmningsknap
9. Annulleringsknap

FØR FØRSTE IBRUGTAGNING
• Fjern husholdningsapparatet og tilbehøret fra kassen. Fjern

selvklæbende etiketter og beskyttelsesfolie eller plastik fra apparatet.
• Placer apparatet på en flad stabil overflade og sikr, at der er mindst 10

cm frit område omkring apparatet. Dette apparat er ikke egnet til
installation i et skab eller til udendørs brug.

• Tilslut netledningen til en stikkontakt. (Bemærk: Kontroller, at den
spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, stemmer overens med den lokale
netspænding, inden apparatet tilsluttes. Spænding 220 V-240 V  50/60
Hz)

• Når apparatet tændes første gang, afgiver det en svag lugt. Dette er
normalt, sørg for passende udluftning. Lugten er kun midlertidig og
forsvinder hurtigt.

BRUG
• Apparatet kan indstilles med ristningsreguleringen fra let sprød ristning til

mørk brun. Du kan prøve dig frem med indstillingen for at opnå den
ønskede ristningsgrad. Brødets form og kvalitet spiller også en rolle. Tørt
og gammelt brød rister hurtigere, frisk og frossent brød tager lidt længere
tid. Brug ikke en kniv, bestik eller andre genstande til at tage brødet ud af
apparatet eller til at rengøre apparatet med Hvis brødet sætter sig fast i
brødristeren, så tag stikket ud af kontakten før du forsøger at fjerne
brødet. Forsigtig! Brød kan brænde.

• Anbring en skive brød i en af åbningerne. Sørg for, at krummebakken er
helt på plads inden brug.

• Sæt netledningen i en stikkontakt med jord. Indstil ristningsreguleringen
til den ønskede position. Tryk håndtaget helt ned for at starte ristningen.

• Når brødet er ristet til den ønskede ristningsgrad, går håndtaget
automatisk op.

• Du kan tjekke farven på brødet under ristningen. Når brødet har den
ønskede farve, kan du når som helst trykke på annulleringsknappen for
at afbryde ristningen.

• Hvis brødet er frossent, skal du gøre det samme og trykke på
optøningsknappen. Indikatoren vil lyse. I denne tilstand ristes brødet til
den ønskede farve.

• Hvis du vil genopvarme koldt ristet brød, skal du trykke på
genopvarmningsknappen, så indikatoren lyser. Denne tilstand har en fast
tidsindstilling.

• Håndtaget springer automatisk op og afslutter genopvarmningen.
• Brødristeren har mulighed for opvarming af boller, og denne rist kan

bruges til opvarmning af både boller og flutes.
• Denne brødrister er udstyret med sandwichholdere, som bruges til at

riste sandwiches. Åbn holderen, anbring den tilberedte sandwich i
holderen, og luk holderen. Sæt holderen i brødristeren, og indstil til den
ønskede ristningsgrad.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
• Tag netstikket ud og vent til apparatet er helt kølet af, inden det

rengøres.
• Rengør apparatet med en fugtig klud. Brug aldrig kraftige eller slibende

rengøringsmidler, skuresvampe eller ståluld, som kan ødelægge
apparatet.

• Nedsænk aldrig de elektriske apparat i vand eller andre væsker.
Maskinen kan ikke tåle vask i opvaskemaskine.

• Træk krummebakken ud, og tøm den for krummer. Ved hyppig brug
gøres dette hver uge.

• Brug ikke metalgenstande (gaffel, kniv.... ) til at rengøre inde i apparatet,
da dette kan beskadige varmeelementerne.

MILJØ

Dette apparat må ikke bortskaffes sammen med
husholdningsaffaldet efter udtjent brug, men skal afleveres på en
genbrugsplads for elektronik og køkkenapparater. Dette symbol på
apparatet, brugervejledningen og emballagen henviser til dette vigtige
punkt. Materialerne, der er brugt i dette apparat, kan genbruges. Ved at
genbruge brugte husholdningsapparater bidrager du med en væsentlig
hjælp til beskyttelse af miljøet. Spørg dine lokale myndigheder hvor
genbrugspladserne er placeret.

Støtteanordning
Du kan finde al tilgængelig information og reservedele på http://
www.service.princess.info/!

NO Bruksanvisning
SIKKERHET
• Produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for

eventuell skade hvis du ikke overholder
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene.

• Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den
erstattes av produsenten, forhandleren eller
tilsvarende kvalifisert personell for å unngå fare.

• Ikke flytt apparatet ved å dra i ledningen, og
pass på at ledningen ikke blir floket.

• Apparatet må plasseres på et stabilt og jevnt
underlag.

• Bruk aldri apparatet uten tilsyn.
• Dette apparatet er bare for bruk i et hjem, og

kun for de oppgaver apparatet er laget for.
• Dette apparatet skal ikke brukes av barn som er

under 8 år. Apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8
år og oppover, av personer med fysisk,
sensorisk eller mental funksjonshemming eller
av personer som mangler nødvendig kunnskap
eller erfaring, hvis disse ledes eller instrueres
om hvordan de bruker apparatet på en sikker
måte og forstår farene som foreligger. Barn må



ikke leke med apparatet. Hold apparatet og
ledningen utenfor rekkevidden til barn som er
mindre enn 8 år. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må
ikke utføres av barn, med mindre de er over 8
år og under oppsyn.

• For å beskytte mot elektrisk støt, dypp aldri
støpsel, ledning eller selve apparatet i vann
eller andre væsker.

• Hold apparatet og strømledningen utenfor
rekkevidde av barn under 8 år.

• De tilgjengelige overflatene kan bli varme når
apparatet er i bruk.

• Brødet kan ta fyr, og brødristeren må således
ikke brukes i nærheten av eller rett under
brennbart materiale, som for eksempel
gardiner.

• Apparatet er ikke laget for å bli betjent ved hjelp
av en ekstern timer eller et separat
fjernstyringsystem.

• For å forhindre brann eller elektrisk støt, må
apparatet ikke utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.

• Overflaten kan bli varm under bruk.
• Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i

husholdninger og lignende bruksområder, som:
– Kjøkkenområder for personale i butikker, på kontorer og andre

arbeidsmiljøer.
– Av klienter på hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljøer.
– Bed and breakfast-miljøer.
– Gårder.

DELEBESKRIVELSE
1. Brødrille
2. Smulebrett
3. Bollevarmer
4. Smørbrødholdere
5. Fargekontroller
6. Håndtak
7. Tineknapp
8. Oppvarmingsknapp
9. Avbryt-knapp

FØR FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
• Ta apparatet og delene ut av boksen. Fjern klistremerker, beskyttende

folie eller plast fra apparatet.
• Plasser enheten på en flat og stabil overflate og sørg for at det er minst

10 cm fri plass rundt det. Dette apparatet egner seg ikke for montering i
et skap eller for utendørs bruk.

• Sett støpslet til strømledningen inn i kontakten. (Merk: Kontroller at
spenningen som indikeres på apparatet samsvarer med den lokale
spenningen, før apparatet kobles til. Spenning 220–240 V 50/60Hz)

• Når apparatet slås på for første gang, vil det oppstå litt lukt. Dette er
normalt. Sørg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon. Denne lukten er bare
midlertidig og vil forsvinne raskt.

BRUK
• Apparatet er justerbart, med fargekontroll fra sprøtt ristet til mørk brun.

For å oppnå ønsket grad av bruning kan du eksperimentere med
innstillingene. Kvaliteten og tilstanden på brødet er også en faktor. Tørt
og gammelt brød ristes raskere, ferskt og frossent brød tar litt lenger tid.
Ikke bruk kniv eller annet kjøkkenutstyr til å fjerne brød fra apparatet
eller rengjøre apparatet. Hvis brødskiven blokkerer seg i brødristeren,
trekk ut støpslet før du gjør forsøk på å fjerne den. Advarsel! Brød kan
brenne.

• Legg en brødskive i en av risterne. Påse at smulebrettet er satt på plass
før bruk.

• Sett støpslet inn i en jordet vegguttak. Sett fargekontrolleren til ønsket
posisjon. Press håndtaket helt ned for å starte brødristingen.

• Når brødet er ristet til ønsket farge, vil håndtaket sprette opp automatisk.
• Du kan sjekke fargen på brødet i løpet av ristingen. Hvis den er slik du

ønsker, kan du når som helst trykke på avbryt-knappen for å avbryte
prosessen.

• Hvis brødet er frosset, utfør de samme trinnene og trykk på tineknappen.
Lampen begynner å lyse. I denne modusen vil brødet bli ristet til ønsket
farge.

• Hvis du ønsker å varme opp kald brød som er ristet fra før, trykk på
oppvarmingsknappen. Lampen begynner å lyse. Denne modusen har en
fast tidsinnstilling.

• Håndtaket vil automatisk sprette opp og avslutte oppvarmingsprosessen.
• Brødristeren er utstyrt med en bollevarmer. Dette stativet kan brukes til å

varme opp boller og baguetter.
• Brødristeren er utstyrt med smørbrødholdere, som kan brukes til å riste

smørbrød. Åpne holderen, legg det tilberedte smørbrød i holderen og
lukk holderen. Sett holderen i brødristeren og velg ønsket risteinnstilling.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
• Før rengjøring må varmeovnens støpsel trekkes ut av kontakten og

ovnen må være avkjølt før rengjøringen begynner.
• Rengjør apparatet med en fuktig klut. Bruk aldri sterke eller slipende

rengjøringsmidler, skureputer eller stålull, som vil skade apparatet.
• Senk aldri det elektriske apparatet ned i vann eller en annen væske.

Apparatet kan ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.
• Trekk ut smulebrettet og fjern smulene. Hvis apparatet brukes ofte, bør

dette gjøres hver uke.
• Ikke bruk metallgjenstander (gaffel, kniv.... ) for å rengjøre innsiden av

apparatet idet dette kan skade varmeelementene.

MILJØ

Dette apparatet skal ved utløpet av sin brukstid ikke legges i
husholdningsavfallet, men bli levert til en sentral for gjenvinning av
elektriske og elektroniske husholdningsapparater. Dette symbolet på
apparatet, bruksanvisningen og emballasjen gjør deg oppmerksom på
dette. Materialene som er brukt i dette apparatet kan resirkuleres. Ved
resirkulering av brukte husholdningsapparater gir du et viktig bidrag til
beskyttelsen av vårt felles miljø. Spør dine lokale autoriteter etter
informasjon om innsamlingssted.

Hjelp
Du finner all informasjon og reservedeler på http://
www.service.princess.info/!


